plan to be included as part of the Development Agreement is as provided herein.  

ARTICLE I – ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ACQUISITION OF PROPERTIES 

Section 1. 13239-13232 Cedar Road, Permanent Parcel 687-06-011.  The Parties 
acknowledge that the City acquired this property on or about March 17, 2022 at a cost of Two 
Hundred and Eighty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($280,000.00) plus closing costs.  

Section 2. 13234-13238 Cedar Road, Permanent Parcel 687-06-012.   The Parties 
acknowledge that the City acquired this property on or about October 5, 2022 at a cost of Seven 
Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($765,000.00) plus closing costs.   

ARTICLE II – INCORPORATION INTO PROJECT SITE  

Section 1. Incorporation of Added Properties into Project Site.   Developer has 
included the Added Properties into the plans for development of the Project Site, which were 
submitted to and approved by the City’s Board of Zoning Appeals, Planning Commission, and

[...]

pay to the City the City Added Property Cost Payments in three installments in accordance with 
the following schedule: 

(a) At the Closing (as defined in Section 4 of the Development Agreement), 
Obligors shall remit or cause to be remitted to the City the sum of One Hundred Fifty Thousand 
and 00/100 Dollars ($150,000.00) by wire transfer in accordance with the instructions included in 
the closing memorandum or flow of funds prepared for such Closing, and such initial City Added 
Property Cost Payment may be paid from the proceeds of the TIF Financing, subject to approval 
by the City’s bond counsel; 

(b) On or before January 2, 2026, Obligors shall remit or cause to be remitted 
to the City the sum of Three Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($333,000.00) 
by wire transfer in accordance with instructions provided by the City; and 

(c)  On or before January 4, 2027, Obligors shall remit or cause to be remitted 
to the City the sum of Three Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($333,000.00) 
by wire transfer in accordance with instructions provided by the City. 

Section 3. Prepayment; Acceleration; Default Interest.  Obligors may prepay any of 
the amounts specified in Section 2 on any date prior to the due date specified without any premium